J. Craig Smith (4143)
jcsmith@shutah.law
Jennifer Bowen-Crockett (16786)
jbcrockett@shutah.law
SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC
257 East 200 South, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Phone: (801) 413-1600 Fax: (801) 413-1620

Attorneys for Mountain Sewer Corporation

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN SEWER CORPORATION FOR GENERAL RATE INCREASE MOUNTAIN SEWER UNOPPOSED MOTION REQUESTING LEAVE FOR WITNESS TO APPEAR VIRTUALLY OR BY TELEPHONE

Docket No. 22-097-01

Applicant Mountain Sewer Corporation ("Mountain Sewer"), respectfully moves the Public Service Commission of Utah for an Order allowing Mountain Sewer witness, Ray Bowden, to appear virtually or by telephone for the upcoming hearing in this matter. The hearing is currently scheduled for August 23, 2023. Mr. Bowden has a health-related issue that prevents him from testifying in person.

Mountain Sewer has contacted counsel for the Division of Public Utilities and they have indicated that they do not have a problem with Mr. Bowden testifying virtually or by telephone.

DATED this 16th day of August, 2023.

## SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC

/s/ Jennifer Bowen-Crockett

J. Craig Smith
Jennifer Bowen-Crockett

Attorneys for Mountain Sewer Corporation

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on August 16, 2023, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served on the following in Utah Docket No. 22-097-01 as indicated below:

BY Electronic-Mail:

**Utah Attorney General's Office** 

Assistant Attorneys General Patrick Grecu Patricia Schmid

pgrecu@agutah.gov pschmid@agutah.gov

/s/ Jennifer Bowen-Crockett

Jennifer Bowen-Crockett

Attorney for Mountain Sewer Corporation